

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	18-8	02	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Cons	sent			Status:	Consent Agenda	
File created:	9/26/	/2018			In control:	Board of Sedgwick County Commission	oners
On agenda:	10/2	4/2018			Final action:		
Title:	Agreement for Drug Court Case Management Services.						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Drug Court CM Contract to BoCC.pdf, 2. Drug Court CM- Budget Impact.pdf, 3. ATS - Drug Court CM - Contract-agenda.pdf						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Acti	on	Result
10/24/2018	1	Board of S Commission	•	Count	y Ado	opt the Consent Agenda	Pass

## Agreement for Drug Court Case Management Services.

**Recommended Action:** Approve the agreement and authorize the Chairman to sign, approve the addition to the Staffing Table, and approve the budget authority request.

Background: Since 1998, COMCARE's Addiction Treatment Services (ATS) program has been providing alcohol and drug treatment for the City of Wichita Drug Court program. The City of Wichita released a competitive request for proposals (RFP) earlier this year, and selected ATS as the vendor. ATS provides a comprehensive treatment program that meets the needs of the Drug Court population. The goal of these treatment services is to promote client self-esteem, help them achieve self-sufficiency, and maintain long-term recovery.

The City of Wichita has identified additional funding for a dedicated case manager that will work specifically with Drug Court clients. This position will provide services to engage clients, assist with access to community resources to address basic needs, and to identify long-term solutions in an effort to promote recovery.

This agreement outlines the requirements and expectations of this position for services and includes a billing structure.

Alternatives: Over the course of the last twenty years, ATS has consistently exceeded all agreed upon performance outcome targets. Without this contract, ATS could not provide a dedicated case management position and the City of Wichita would have to seek an alternative vendor for these services. COMCARE would also lose the revenue generated by this contract.

Financial Considerations: Funding: \$58,325.96 Term: 5/1/18 to 4/30/19 Budget Authority: Additional budget authority is being requested for 2018 in the amount of \$14,581 and for 2019 in the amount of \$43,745.

Personnel considerations: COMCARE is requesting to add 1 position to the staffing table. The budget impact is attached.

Position	Grade	Salary and Benefits
Case Manager III	121	\$55,246

Legal Considerations: The authority for this action is K.S.A. 19-101 and a simple majority vote is required.

Policy Considerations: All Sedgwick County policies have been followed in the development of this agreement.